
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 9TH JANUARY, 2019

At 7.00 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - GUILDHALL WINDSOR

TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS DR LILLY EVANS (CHAIRMAN), CHRISTINE BATESON (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), MICHAEL AIREY, DAVID HILTON, JOHN LENTON, SAYONARA LUXTON, 
JULIAN SHARPE, LYNDA YONG AND MALCOLM BEER 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS JOHN BOWDEN, NICOLA PRYER, EILEEN QUICK, JACK RANKIN, 
WESLEY RICHARDS, SAMANTHA RAYNER, JOHN STORY, LYNNE JONES AND 
COLIN RAYNER

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead - Governance - Issued: 21 December 2018

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Andy Carswell 01628 796319

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of
any accessibility issues
Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate outside and do 
not re-enter the building until told to do so by a member of staff.
Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any Declarations of Interest.
 

3 - 4

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on December 12th 2018.
 

5 - 8

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

To consider the Head of Planning’s report on planning applications received.
 
Full details on all planning applications (including application forms, site 
plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can be found by accessing 
the Planning Applications Public Access Module at 
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp.
 

9 - 50

5.  ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

To consider the Essential Monitoring Reports.
 

51 - 52

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp


LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 
1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been 
relied 
on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 
The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions, 
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local 
societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters 
received from members of the public will normally be listed as a single Background 
Paper, 
although a distinction will be made where contrary views are expressed. Any replies to 
consultations that are not received by the time the report goes to print will be recorded 
as 
“Comments Awaited”. 
The list will not include published documents such as the Town and Country Planning 
Acts 
and associated legislation, Department of the Environment Circulars, the Berkshire 
Structure Plan, Statutory Local Plans or other forms of Supplementary Planning 
Guidance, 
as the instructions, advice and policies contained within these documents are common 
to 
the determination of all planning applications. Any reference to any of these doc
[...]
 within the next 28 days following the meeting.  
 
 
 

4



WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Dr Lilly Evans (Chairman), Christine Bateson (Vice-Chairman), 
Michael Airey, David Hilton, John Lenton, Sayonara Luxton, Julian Sharpe, 
Lynda Yong and Malcolm Beer

Officers: Ashley Smith, Andy Carswell, Jo Richards, Neil Allen and Vivienne McDowell

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Sharpe – Stated in the interests of transparency that his wife was Chairman of 
Sunninghill and Ascot Parish Council, although he was not a member of the Parish Council.

Cllr Lenton – Declared a personal interest in items 1 and 2 as a member of Wraysbury Parish 
Council, and because his wife was Chairman of Wraysbury Parish Council.

Cllr Beer – Declared a personal interest in item 2 as a member of the National Trust.

Cllr Hilton – Declared a personal interest in items 3 and 5 as a member of Sunninghill and 
Ascot Parish Council. He stated that he had not been present when the Parish Council had 
discussed item 3 but had been when item 5 was discussed. Cllr Hilton declared a further 
personal interest in items 3 and 5 as his wife had registered as a speaker on behalf of the 
Parish Council. 

Cllr Dr Evans – Declared a personal interest in item 4 as a member of Sunningdale Parish 
Council. She stated that she had not taken part in the vote on the item and was attending 
Panel with an open mind.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on October 17th 2018 
be approved as a true and accurate record.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

NB: Items subject to a Panel update are marked with an asterisk.

18/00823/VAR* Mr Vali: Variation of conditions 2 (external material samples), 12 
(external steps, walkways and bridges), 16 (hard and soft landscaping) 
and 19 (creek realignment) of planning permission 14/02879/VAR as 
approved under planning permission 14/00446 for the construction of a 
no.4 bedroom replacement dwelling with garage and realignment of 
existing creek at Friary House, 6 Friary Island, Friary Road, Wraysbury, 
Staines TW19 5JR – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to 
REFUSE the application for the reasons outlined in the main 
report, as per the Officer’s recommendation.

The motion to refuse was proposed by Cllr Lenton and seconded by Cllr Bateson.

5

Agenda Item 3



18/01285* Mrs Brennan: Upgrading of hard and soft landscaping to facilitate 
improved visitor access at Runnymede and Ankerwycke including 
sections of new boardwalk around the Ankerwycke Yew, footpaths, 
benches, interpretation plinths, sculptural gates, reflective sculptures 
and small seasonal canopies to provide shelter for visitors at Land at 
Ankerwycke Priory, Staines Road, Wraysbury, Staines – THE PANEL 
VOTED to APPROVE the application, subject to the conditions 
listed in section 12 of the main report, as per the Officer’s 
recommendation.

A named vote was carried out. Eight Councillors (Airey, Bateson, Dr Evans, Hilton, Lenton, 
Luxton, Sharpe and Yong) voted in favour of the motion to approve and one Councillor (Cllr 
Beer) voted against.

The Panel was addressed by Anna Budge on behalf of the National Trust.

The motion to approve was proposed by Cllr Lenton and seconded by Cllr Bateson. An 
alternative motion to defer for a site visit was proposed by Cllr Beer, but there was no 
seconder and the motion fell.

18/02528 Mr Chohan and Mrs Bains: Two storey front and rear extensions with a 
new raised roof to provide accommodation within the roof space and 3 
No. rear dormers, garage conversion and roof over the existing single 
storey garage with 1 no rooflight to provide first floor accommodation 
and detached garage at 19 Llanvair Drive, Ascot SL5 9HS – THE 
PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to delegate the Head of Planning to 
APPROVE the application, subject to a satisfactory landscaping 
plan being approved in consultation with the Chairman and Cllr 
Hilton, and subject to the conditions listed in section 10 of the 
main report, in line with the Officer recommendation. It was further 
agreed that if a landscaping plan was not agreed, the item would 
come back to Panel.

The Panel was addressed by Patrick Griffin, on behalf of SPAE; Barbara Hilton, on behalf of 
Sunninghill and Ascot Parish Council; and Nicholas Cobbold, the agent.

The motion to approve was proposed by Cllr Hilton and seconded by Cllr Yong.

18/02861 Mr Cartwright: Use of Holly Cottage as a separate independent dwelling 
at Holly Cottage, Whitmore Lane, Sunningdale, Ascot SL5 0NA – THE 
PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to authorise the Head of Planning 
to APPROVE planning permission on the satisfactory completion 
of an undertaking to secure the necessary mitigation regarding 
impact on the SPA through a SANG and SAMM payment towards 
Allen’s Field, as per the Officer recommendation.

The motion to approve was proposed by Cllr Bateson and seconded by Cllr Luxton.

18/02894 Mr Hawthorne: Two storey side extension to form a new house following 
demolition of the single storey extension, conservatory and garage at 1 
Kinross Avenue, Ascot SL5 9EP – THE PANEL VOTED to authorise 
the Head of Planning to APPROVE planning permission on the 
satisfactory completion of an undertaking to secure the mitigation 
against the likely impacts on the Thames Basin Heaths Special 
Protection Area as set out in section 9.13 of the main report and 
with the conditions listed in section 13 of the main report, as per 
the Officer’s recommendation.

6



A named voted was carried out. Eight Councillors (Airey, Bateson, Beer, Dr Evans, Lenton, 
Luxton, Sharpe and Yong) voted in favour of the motion to approve and one Councillor (Cllr 
Hilton) voted against.

The motion to approve was proposed by Cllr Beer and seconded by Cllr Bateson.

The Panel was addressed by Barbara Hilton, on behalf of Sunninghill and Ascot Parish 
Council, and by Ashton Hawthorne, the applicant.

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

The contents of the reports were noted by Members.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.27 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

7



This page is intentionally left blank



AGLIST

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

Windsor Rural Panel

9th January 2019

INDEX

APP = Approval

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use

DD = Defer and Delegate

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement

PERM = Permit

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required

REF = Refusal

WA = Would Have Approved

WR = Would Have Refused

Item No. 1 Application No. 18/02653/FULL Recommendation DD Page No.

Location: Annexe Kingswick House Kingswick Drive Ascot SL5 7BH

Proposal: Change of use/conversion and extension of existing mixed use office/residential building to provide 7 self-
contained flats with associated parking to include electronic gates.

Applicant: Mr McDermott Member Call-in: Cllr Hilton Expiry Date: 16 January 2018
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 2 Application No. 18/03065/FULL Recommendation DD Page No.

Location: Ascot United Football Club  Winkfield Road Ascot SL5 7LJ

Proposal: New Artificial Grass Pitch (AGP), installation of fencing and entrance gates to AGP perimeter, pitch perimeter 
barrier and entrance gates within AGP enclosure, new hard standing areas, replacement floodlight system, 
maintenance equipment store, gates to football ground boundary and soft landscaping.

Applicant: Michael Harrison Member Call-in: 
N/A

Expiry Date: 30 January 2019

___________________________________________________________________________________

9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

9 January 2019 Item: 1
Application
No.:

18/02653/FULL

Location: Annexe Kingswick House Kingswick Drive Ascot SL5 7BH
Proposal: Change of use/conversion and extension of existing mixed use office/residential

building to provide 7 self contained flats with associated parking to include electronic
gates.

Applicant: Mr McDermott
Agent: Mrs Philippa Jarvis
Parish/Ward: Sunninghill And Ascot Parish/Sunninghill And South Ascot Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Jo Richards on 01628 682955 or at
jo.richards@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 Permission is sought for the conversion and extension of the application building, Kingswick
Annexe, to provide a mix of 7 one, two and three-bed apartments. The principle of a flatted
development in this location is considered acceptable, giving significant weight to the realistic
and lawful fallback position which would result in the loss of the existing office use on site. The
development has been reduced in scale and density such that it is now considered to be
acceptable with regard to the impact on the character of the area and the impact upon residential
amenity.

It is recommended the Panel authorises the Head of Planning:

1. To grant planning permission on the satisfactory completion of a section 111
agreement being secured for SAMM/SANG payments and with the conditions listed
in Section 14 of this report.

2. To refuse planning permission if an undertaking to secure the required section 111
agreement is not satisfactorily progressed as the proposed development would not
provide mitigation for the likely impacts on the Thames Basin Heaths Special
Protection Area.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

 At the request of Councillor Hilton irrespective of the recommendation of the Head of
Planning, because of concerns raised by the Parish Council regarding, impact on character of
the area, impact on neighbours, over-development of the site, inadequate parking,
inadequate amenity space and concerns that part of the site is not owned by the applicant.

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 The application site is located on Kingswick Drive, which is a predominantly residential road, to
the north of the High Street in Sunninghill. The site comprises the former annexe building to
Kingswick House (the neighbouring office building). Both properties share an access with the
main parking area for the site being to the rear of Kingswick House. The annexe was most
recently in use as an office at ground floor with residential accommodation above; however, it is
understood to have been vacant for around 1.5 years. The annexe is two storeys tall and has
previously been extended to the front. To the rear of the annexe is a small garden area which
backs onto the garden of No.19 Kingswick Drive. The surrounding area is entirely residential
other than Kingswick House which is in use as an office.

11



4. KEY CONSTRAINTS

4.1 5km buffer zone of Thames Basin Heaths SPA

5. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

5.1 The proposal is for the extension and conversion of the existing annexe to create 7 self-contained
residential apartments. The building would be extended to the eastern side by way of a two
storey extension, to the front by way of a first floor extension and to the rear by way of a two-
storey projecting gable along the north-west boundary. The maximum height of the existing
building would not be increased but the roof would be enlarged to create space for one unit within
the second floor. Parking for the development would be within the site frontage and a small
amenity area would be created to the rear.

5.2 There is limited planning history for this site as follows:

Reference Description Decision
18/00648/FULL Change of use/conversion &

extension of existing mixed use
office/residential building to provide
9 self-contained flats

Withdrawn

5.3 The applicant has also entered into pre-application discussions with the Council in 2017 and
earlier this year. The scale and design of the resultant building has been amended since the
previous application and during the course of the current application in an attempt to reduce the
impact on the neighbouring occupiers and the character of the area.

6 DEVELOPMENT PLAN

Adopted Royal Borough Local Plan (2003)

6.1 The main strategic planning considerations applying to the site and the associated policies are:

Issue Adopted Local Plan Policy
Design in keeping with character and appearance
of area

DG1, H10,H11

Highways P4 and T5
Trees N6
Mitigation for Thames Basin Heaths SPA T6, R3 and IMP1

These policies can be found at
https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/downloads/download/154/local_plan_documents_and_appendices

Adopted Ascot Sunninghill and Sunningdale Neighbourhood Plan (2011-2026)

Issue Neighbourhood Plan Policy
Design in keeping with character and appearance
of area

DG1, DG2, DG3 and H2

Highways T1
Trees EN2
Economy E1

These policies can be found at
https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/info/200209/planning_policy/477/neighbourhood_plans/2

12



Adopted The South East Plan – Regional Spatial Strategy

Issue Plan Policy
Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area NRM6

7. MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS

National Planning Policy Framework Sections (NPPF) (2018)

Section 4- Decision–making
Section 5 – Delivering a sufficient supply of homes
Section 6 – Building a strong competitive economy
Section 9- Promoting Sustainable Transport
Section 11 – Making an effective use of land
Section 12- Achieving well-designed places

Borough Local Plan: Submission Version

Issue Local Plan Policy
Design in keeping with character and appearance
of area

SP2, SP3

Provision of high quality housing HO2, HO5
Natural Environment NR2, EP2, EP3, EP4
Makes suitable provision for infrastructure IF1
Transport and parking IF2

7.1 The NPPF sets out that decision-makers may give weight to relevant policies in emerging plans
according to their stage of preparation. The Borough Local Plan Submission Document was
published in June 2017. Public consultation ran from 30 June to 27 September 2017. Following
this process the Council prepared a r
[...]
shed internal floor level, and fitted with obscure glass and the
window shall not be altered without the prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: To prevent overlooking and loss of privacy to neighbouring occupiers. Relevant Policies
- NPPF.

6 The second floor roof lights in the rear roof slope of the building shall be of high level type with a
cill level that is a minimum of 1.7m above the finished internal floor level. The windows shall not
be altered without the prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: To prevent overlooking and loss of privacy to neighbouring occupiers. Relevant Policies
- NPPF

7 No further window(s) shall be inserted at first floor level or above in the south-west or south-east
elevation(s) of the dwellinghouse hereby permitted without the prior written approval of the Local
Planning Authority.
Reason: To prevent overlooking and loss of privacy to neighbouring occupiers. Relevant Policies
- NPPF.

8 No development shall take place until full details of both hard and soft landscape works, have
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and these works shall
be carried out as approved within the first planting season following the substantial completion of
the development and retained in accordance with the approved details. If within a period of five
years from the date of planting of any tree or shrub shown on the approved landscaping plan,
that tree or shrub, or any tree or shrub planted in replacement for it, is removed, uprooted or
destroyed or dies, or becomes seriously damaged or defective, another tree or shrub of the same
species and size as that originally planted shall be planted in the immediate vicinity, unless the
Local Planning Authority gives its prior written consent to any variation.
Reason: To ensure a form of development that maintains, and contributes positively to, the
character and appearance of the area. Relevant Policies - Local Plan DG1.

9 No
[...]
m: 2
Application
No.:

18/03065/FULL

Location: Ascot United Football Club Winkfield Road Ascot SL5 7LJ
Proposal: New Artificial Grass Pitch (AGP), installation of fencing and entrance gates to AGP

perimeter, pitch perimeter barrier and entrance gates within AGP enclosure, new hard
standing areas, replacement floodlight system, maintenance equipment store, gates to
football ground boundary and soft landscaping.

Applicant: Michael Harrison
Agent: Tom Betts
Parish/Ward: Sunninghill And Ascot Parish/Ascot And Cheapside Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Adam Jackson on 01628 796660 or at
adam.jackson@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The proposed loss of the existing playing field is considered acceptable given that its loss would
be offset by the provision of an alternative artificial pitch for which the benefits clearly outweigh
the loss.

1.2 The proposed development would have an acceptable impact on the character and appearance
of the area and would not negatively impact upon the amenities of any residential properties.

1.3 The proposed development is considered to be an appropriate facility for outdoor sport and would
preserve the openness of the Green Belt and would not conflict with the purposes of including
land within the Green Belt.

1.4 It is not considered that the proposal will have a significant impact on parking, traffic flow or
highway safety issues.

1.5 It is considered that subject to updated information being submitted to address the questions
raised by the Lead Local Flood Authority that the impact on drainage will be acceptable and
further information regarding this point will be addressed in the Panel Update.

1.6 Subject to tree protection and landscaping conditions the impact on trees on site is acceptable.

It is recommended the Panel authorises the Head of Planning:

1. To grant planning permission with the conditions listed in Section 13 of this report
and any additional conditions suggested following consultation
[...]
flood lights. A small
equipment store only 2.59m high and with a footprint of 14.7sqm would be located to the north of
the AGP.

Reference Description Decision
08/01889/FULL Proposed replacement clubhouse Permitted - 02.01.2008
08/02097/FULL Replacement floodlighting Permitted – 01.10.2008
08/02632/FULL Amendments to approved

Clubhouse 08/01889 to include
resiting of Clubhouse position
hardstanding around permitted of
pitch repositioning of dug-outs.
Security lighting.

08/02749/FULL Erection of a covered stand Permitted – 18.12.2008
09/01484/VAR Replacement floodlighting as

approved under 08/02097 without
complying with condition 2 of that
permission restricting use after 22:00
hrs weekdays and 18:00 hrs on
Saturdays, Sundays or Public Bank
Holidays so that the floodlights can
be used until 22:15 but not on
Christmas Day and Easter Sunday.

Permitted – 01.09.2009

13/00104/FULL Maintenance and improvement to
car parking adjacent football club.

Permitted development –
25.02.2013

6 DEVELOPMENT PLAN

Adopted Royal Borough Local Plan (2003)

6.1 The main strategic planning considerations applying to the site and the associated policies are:

32



Issue Adopted Local Plan Policy
Design in keeping with character and appearance
of area

DG1

Highways P4, T5
Trees N6
Appropriate development within the Green Belt GB1, GB2
Impact on residential amenity NAP3

These policies can be found at
https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/downloads/download/154/local_plan_documents_and_appendices

Adopted Ascot Sunninghill and Sunningdale Neighbourhood Plan (2011-2026)

Issue Neighbourhood Plan Policy
Design in keeping with character and appearance
of area

DG1, DG3

Highways T1
Trees EN1

These policies can be found at
https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/info/200209/planning_policy/477/neighbourhood_plans/2

7. MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS

National Planning Policy Framework Sections (NPPF) (2018)

Section 4- Decision–making
Section 8- Promoting healthy and safe communities
Section 9- Promoting Sustai
[...]
 unlikely that the
proposed development will cause significant detriment to flood risk. Since then they have raised
concerns that the increased rate at which the pitch will drain will lead to an increased discharge
rate into the receiving watercourse network and therefore increase flood risk elsewhere. The
LLFA have asked for:

 Clarification on the area that is proposed to be drained through the land drainage network
and the layout of the proposed land drainage network;

 A plan indicating where the land drainage network will discharge to; and
 Clarification of the proposed construction details of the Artificial Grass Pitch and porous

asphalt hard standings, and how attenuation within the sub-base will be achieved.

These concerns have been passed onto the planning agent dealing with the application on behalf
of the applicant and will be addressed further in the Panel Update.

The impact on trees

9.12 There are a number of trees to the north west of the site around the clubhouse area and whilst
they are not protected they do make a strong positive contribution to the character and
appearance of the area. Following confirmation from the planning agent that the existing footpath
which runs through the trees and connects the site access with the club house will not be
resurfaced, the tree officer has withdrawn their objection. It is recommended that a condition
relating to tree protection to ensure there is no damage during construction is added (see
condition 5). Given the scale and nature of the development as well as its location already
screened by trees and woodland it is not considered necessary for a landscaping plan to be
conditioned.

10. CONCLUSION

10.1 It is considered that the loss of the existing grass pitch is acceptable as the loss of the pitch
would be offset by the provision of an alternative provision for which the benefits clearly outweigh
the loss. The proposal therefore complies with paragraph 97 of the National Planning Policy
Framework.

1

Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 9 JANUARY 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Dr Lilly Evans (Chairman), Christine Bateson (Vice-Chairman), 
Michael Airey, David Hilton, John Lenton, Julian Sharpe, Lynda Yong and 
Malcolm Beer

Officers: Victoria Gibson, Neil Allen and David Cook

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Luxton. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Hilton – Declared a personal interest in planning applications items 1 and 2 as a member 
of Sunninghill and Ascot Parish Council. He stated that he had not been present at the Parish 
Council meeting when the items were discussed.  Cllr Hilton also declared a further personal 
interest in the items as his wife had registered as a speaker on behalf of the Parish Council.

Cllr Sharpe – Stated in the interests of transparency that his wife was Chairman of
Sunninghill and Ascot Parish Council, although he was not a member of the Parish Council.

MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting on the 12 December 2018 were approved as a true and correct 
record. 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

NB: Items subject to a Panel update are marked with an asterisk.

18/02653/FULL* Mr McDermott: Change of use/conversion and extension of existing 
mixed use office/residential building to provide 7 self-contained flats 
with associated parking to include electronic gates. Annexe Kingswick 
House Kingswick Drive Ascot.– THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY 
to REFUSE the application against officer recommendations for 
the following reasons: The proposal represents an 
overdevelopment of the site due to the bulk and scale of the 
extensions and level of hard standing resulting in an overall poor 
design which would cause harm to the character and appearance 
of the area. The proposal fails to respond positively to the 
character of the area defined in the Council’s Townscape 
Assessment as Post War Suburbs. As such the proposal is 
contrary to the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Local 
Plan Policies H10, H11 and DG1, Policies NP/DG1 and NP/DG2 of 
the Ascot and Sunninghill and Sunningdale Neighbourhood Plan 
(2011-2026) and Paragraphs 127 and 130 of the NPPF.  Reference 
was also made to the fact that 80% of the available land would be 
developed which would be clearly at odds with the prevailing 
character of the area and that the proposal was more akin to a 
town centre development than an appropriate form of development 
expected to see in an area defined as Post War Suburbs.



The Panel were addressed by Mr Lee (objector), Mrs Hilton (Parish 
Council) and Mrs Jarvis (applicants representative).

The motion to refuse was proposed by Cllr Hilton and seconded by Cllr M Airey.

18/03065/FULL* Ascot United Football Club: New Artificial Grass Pitch (AGP), 
installation of fencing and entrance gates to AGP perimeter, pitch 
perimeter barrier and entrance gates within AGP enclosure, new hard 
standing areas, replacement floodlight system, maintenance equipment 
store, gates to football ground boundary and soft landscaping. Winkfield 
Road Ascot SL5 7LJ – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to 
APPROVE the application, subject to the conditions listed in the 
main report and update sheet, as per the Officer’s 
recommendation.

The Panel was addressed by Mrs Hilton (Parish Council) and Mr 
Harrison (applicant).

The motion to approve was proposed by Cllr Yong and seconded by Cllr Hilton.

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

Resolved unanimously: that the updates be noted. 

The meeting, which began at 19.00, finished at 20.05.

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


